ordinance no. 22-30

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2 OF "AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO WATER AND SEWER SERVICE", PASSED FEBRUARY 10, 1976

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

and the second s

Section 1. Section 2 of "An Ordinance Relating to Water and Sewer Service", passed February 10, 1976, is amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. Requirements for future water taps,) Requirements for future water taps in the Village of Chatham are as follows:

- (a) All future water taps in subdivisions platted after January 1, 1971, and not two-thirds developed by October 18, 1972, shall be made after application to the Village by the owner of the premises and installed upon the owner signing a standard agreement that states that future water service shall be contingent upon the owner paying all assessments for installing the sewer main and appurtenances and paying for and installing the service lines required to provide sewer service to the premises. In addition to the above, all future water tap permits will be issued only after a deposit to the Village by the owner of said premises in the amount of (\$2,500) two thousand five hundred dollars has been received. This deposit is the estimated assessment for the installation of the sewer service above described and will be deposited in the Village of Chatham Sewer Fund Account. The actual assessment will be determined at the time of the construction of the sewer service lines. Any adjustment to the deposit, whether it be in nature of a refund or additional assessment shall be made at that time.
- (b) All other future water taps than those described in paragraph (a) above shall be made after application to the Village by the owner of the premises and installed upon the owner signing a standard agreement that states that future water service shall be contingent upon the owner paying all assessments for installing the sewer main and appurtenances and paying for and installing the service lines required to provide sewer service to the premises. In addition to the above, all future water tap permits will be issued only after a

deposit to the Village by the owner of said premises in the amount of (\$2,500) Two thousand five hundred dollars has been received. This deposit is the estimated assessment for the installation of the sewer service above described and will be deposited in the Village of Chatham Sewer Fund Account. The actual assessment will be determined at the time of the construction of the sewer service lines. Any adjustment to the deposit, whether it be in nature of a refund or additional assessment shall be made at that time."

Section 2. Section 6. This amendatory Ordinance shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and publication.

PASSED Jacomber 13. 1977

APPROVED December 13. 1977

Doorber 16_ 1977

President, Board of Trustees Village of Chatham

ATTEST:

Village Clerk